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Cuban capital punighment

1. [AYALA Y AGUILAR, José de.] Examen del derecho de vida y
muerte, egercido por los gobiernos. Escrito por un Cubano. Barcelona,
Ignacio Estivill, 1836.

8vo, pp. viil, 277, |3]; mild occasional foxing; a good copy in contemporary tree-
patterned sheep, flat spine tooled in gilt and blind, gilt morocco lettering-piece
(chipped); some wear to extremities and rubbing to covers. £250

First edition of a Cuban treatise of criminal law, a forceful
impugnation of capital punishment which invokes arguments and
schemes from, among others, Filangieri, Montesquieu, Beccaria,
Rousseau, and Bentham.

The tract moves to a wider juridical consideration of the relationship
between individuals and the state. Aristotle, Hobbes, the jurists of the
Roman tradition, and of the jusnaturalists are examined in a comprehensive
assessment of the nature and extent of civic liberties. The conclusion, built
on a careful consideration of Bentham’s Panopticon scheme, returns to the
question of capital punishment, as the most extreme case and thus the
central issue in the dialectics between man and organised society.

Palau 80905.



one of the founding texts of penology

2. [BECCARIA, Cesare.] Dei delitti e delle pene. Edizione sesta di nuovo corretta
ed accresciuta. Haarlem, et se vend a Paris, chez Molini, 1766.

8vo, pp. [2], viil, 9-314, [5], [1 (blank)]; engraved frontispiece, woodcut head- and tailpieces;
clean and fresh throughout, with very occasional contemporary underlining in ink; in
contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered morocco label; some
abrasions to covers and wear to extremities, but still an attractive copy, with the bookplate of
Sit Edmund Antrobus on front pastedown. £750

Sixth edition, expanded to forty-seven paragraphs, of Beccaria’s principal
work, one of the founding texts of penology and an important statement of
criminal law reform, here with the additions of the ‘Giudizio di celebre professore
sopra il livro det delitti e delle pene’ and ‘Risposta ad uno scritto che s’intitola Note,
osservazioni sul libro dei delitti e delle pene’, along with Beccaria’s own foreword, and
a frontispiece depicting Justice shunning a severed head offered by an executioner.

Dei delitti e delle pene saw many editions, including a number of pirates, in the years after
its first publication in 1764, and the first few saw it augmented by Beccaria from its
original forty paragraphs. The present edition is one of two to appear with a Haarlem
imprint and ‘edizione sesta’, one bearing the name of the Parisian publisher Molini
(Giovan Claudio Molini), with whose brother Beccaria had been staying in London,
and whom Beccaria visited in the autumn of 1766. It has been suggested that the
present version, with Molini’s name, may in fact be a Livorno-printed pirate (as Govi
notes, with this work, even the counterfeits had counterfeits); in any case, the
‘edizione sesta” appears ‘mechanically to reproduce the ‘fifth” and [they] have similar
characteristics so marked that they appear clearly based on one another’ (Firpo, cited
by Santato, 385).

See Guido Santato, ‘La questione attributive del De/ delitti e delle pene’ in Lettere italiane
48 (1996), pp. 360-398; ct. Govi, I classici che hanno fatto ['ltalia 249; this edition not in
Melzi.






a qrant of land

3. [BEDFORDSHIRE — ARLESEY.] Charter of William Hoye of
Atlesey (‘Auricheseya’) granting to Robert of Wewenshal for seventy

shillings certain lands in Atlesey to be held at a yearly rent of fifteen
pence. Bedfordshire, 1st half of 13th century.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin, 17 lines in an English charter hand, white wax
seal attached to document on a vellum tag, the seal depicting a foliate device
surrounded by the grantor’s name, medieval endorsements including
‘Arlichseye’, ‘Will[elmus] Hoye’ and the number ‘Ixxxix’; lightly soiled, creased
whete folded, seal worn and defective, but in very good condition.  £1400*

Witnessed by Roger Burnard, William Rixpaud, Roger his brother,
Richard the clerk, Robert Rixpaud, Henry son of Odo, Walter son of
William, Ivo of Stodfaud, Geoffrey his son, Simon of Estwich, Andrew
of Qurisco, William son of Gerard, Roger son of Walter son of
William Hay, and many others. Various place names or field names are
given, including ‘North’, ‘Scutteford’, ‘Stocken’, ‘Chiserne’, ‘Suth’,
‘Dernefordehil’, ‘Amethil’, ‘Longemorland’, ‘Wowefur Lang’,
‘Shortemotland’ and ‘Waterland’.

The family of Burnard, which held the manor of Atrlesey at the time of
the present charter, was of considerable importance in Bedfordshire
during the first two centuries after the Conquest. The Roger Burnard
who was a witness to the present document may be identified with the
man of that name who seems to have died by about 1234: the part of
the Waltham Abbey cartulary (British Library MS. Harley 4809)
compiled around that date mentions one Elita, widow of Roger
Burnard.



international [atw for an independent South America

4. BELLO, Andrés. Principios de derecho de jentes ... Santiago de Chile,
Imprenta de la Opinion, 1832.

8vo, pp. [2], v, 267, [1 (blank)]; a fine, crisp copy in contemporary dark green sheep,
borders roll-tooled in gilt, spine gilt in compartments and lettered directly in gilt, red
speckled edges; spine sunned, a few small scuffs; ink ownership stamp to title verso
of Lino de Pombo; from the library of the historian of Colombia Malcolm Deas.

£1500

Rare first edition of a foundational work of international law, ‘the most
systematic and complete treatment of the subject published in the
Americas or in Spanish’ (Fawcett), by the poet, politician, jurist, and
philosopher Andrés de Jesus Maria y José Bello Lopez (1781-1865). It was
reprinted throughout Latin America as new states gained their independence
from Spain, and went through two further revised editions, under the title
Principios de derecho internacional.

Born in Caracas, Bello established an early reputation as a poet, which segued
into political roles, seeing him appointed along with Simon Bolivar, whom he
had briefly tutored as a student, as a diplomat for the newly independent
Venezuelan government. He remained in London from 1810 to 1829, where
he married twice and wrote several epic poems (Las Silvas Americanas), serving
also on the legations for Gran Colombia and Chile. In 1829 he was invited
to take up a post at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Chile, where he was
appointed Senator for Santiago, and given nationality by a law in congress in
1832. ‘His main concern became providing the new republican systems with
enough authority and legitimacy to become self-sustaining. It is for this
reason that he contributed to the writing of the constitution of 1833 ... and
then he devoted over twenty years to reforming civil legislation to provide a
stable environment for the rule of law to prosper ... In the early twenty-first
century virtually no country in Latin America is without some university,
street, or monument to commemorate his life and works” (Oxford
Bibliographies). He later founded the University of Chile in 1843, published the
first Spanish-American grammar in 1847, and promulgated the Civil Code of
Chile in 1852.

Principios de derecho de jentes was the most reprinted, distributed, and widely
taught work on the subject in the Americas in the nineteenth century.
Although first published in Santiago, its content had been developed during
his London years; Bello’s efforts at codification were influenced by Bentham
(whom he translated) and James Mill.



His important ‘Prologo’ identified the study of
international law as ‘of the highest importance for
the defence and vindication of our national rights’
(trans.). In particular Bello asserted that new states,
even where formed violently by secession or
colonisation, had an equal claim to sovereignty,
independence, and recognition by other powers.

Provenance:

1. The engineer and diplomat Lino de Pombo
(1797-1862) had been Bello’s predecessor as
representative for Gran Colombia in London; he
was later Primo Canciller of Nueva Granada, one
of the states that emerged from the dissolution of
Gran Colombia in 1830, and published a celebrated
Recopilacion de leyes de la Nueva Granada (1845).

2. Malcom Deas (1941-2023) was a pre-eminent
historian of nineteenth- and twentieth-century
Colombia and its neighbours, and a fellow of St
Anthony’s College, Oxford (where Bello is
commemorated in a bust); among many honours
he was made a member of the Order of Andrés
Bello in Venezuela.

Library Hub records copies at the British
Library and King’s College London only. Sece
Obregén Tarazona, ‘Construyendo la region
americana:  Andrés Bello y el derecho
internacional’, in Andrés Bello y los  estudios
latinoamericanos  (2009); and Louise Fawecett,
‘Between West and non-West: Latin American
contributions to international thought’, in The
International History Review 34:4 (2012).



Bentham in Spanish

5. BENTHAM, Jeremy; Ramén SALAS Y CORTES, #ansiator.
Tratados de legislacion civil y penal, obra extractada de los manuscritos del
seflor Jeremias Bentham ... por Esteban Dumont ... y traducida al
castellano, con comentarios por Ramon Salas ... Doctor de Salamanca con

arreglo 4 la segunda edicion revista, corregida y aumentada ... Madrid, Fermin
Villalpando, 1821—1822.

5 vols, 4to, pp. xvi, 388; 338, [2]; 320; 352; [4], 283, [1]; vol. 1 with blank lower outer
corner of title-page cut away, dampstaining to upper outer corners towards end, and
marginal worming to last leaf; some occasional foxing; else a crisp, clean set in
contemporary Spanish tree-patterned calf, spines gilt-tooled in compartments with
florets, contrasting lettering- and numbering-pieces, red edges, marbled endpapers;
a few sculffs, a little staining to upper covers of vols 3 and 4. £650

A good copy of the first Spanish translation of Bentham’s penal
writings, translated from the second French edition of 1820, with additional
commentary, by the Spanish jurist and rector of Salamanca University, Salas
y Cortés (1753—1837). This collection was first prepared and published in
French by Etienne Dumont as the Traités de lgislation civile et pénale, and it
established Bentham’s reputation as ‘the most important European writer on
crime and punishment after Beccaria’ (ODNB).

‘Edited by Dumont from the chapters of An Introduction to the Principles of
Morals and egislation and the author’s MSS this work rendered his name and
basic ideas famous on the Continent and in Latin America, and then in his
country’ (Chuo University Bentham Catalogue, p. 159).

Palau, 27576. OCLC finds only 1 copy in the UK (British Library) and
1in the US (St Mary’s University).






Bentham on libel [atw

6. BENTHAM, Jeremy. The elements of the art of packing, as applied to
special juries, particularly in cases of libel law ... London, Effingham Wilson,
1821.

8vo, pp. [4], vii, [1 (blank)], 269, [1], [2 (publisher’s advertisements)]; slightly toned; a
good copy in contemporary drab and blue paper covered boards, printed spine label
with price, yellow endpapers; neatly rebacked, corners repaired, some small stains,
boards slightly bowed; some eatly pencil marginalia and side-lining. £250

First published edition (first printed 1810), of Bentham’s criticism of
English libel law, which he had always detested, and which more than
once stood in the way of the free publication of his opinions. When the work
was written, the law’s injustice had recently been made obvious in a series of
prosecutions for libelling the Duke of York. The At of Packing contains
many bitter animadversions on the judges, and Romilly, who read the
manuscript, warned Bentham that the attorney-general would be certain to
prosecute both author and publisher under the very law the work condemns.
Bentham accepted Romilly’s advice not to sell it openly, though he gave away
copies to his friends.

The Advertisement to the present edition states: ‘In regard to the Author, all
that need be said is — that it was not by him that it was ... kept back; and that
it is not by him, or at his instance, that it is now put forth. If, on either
accounts, it were desirable that the causes of its being thus long withheld
should be brought to view, those causes would afford a striking illustration of
the baneful influence of the principles and practices it is employed in
unveiling, and presenting in their true colours.’

Chuo E1-2; Everett, p. 534; Goldsmiths’ 23350; see Muirhead, p. 18.



Seots [aw [ectures

7. [BERRY, Robert.] Scots law: manuscript lecture notes from
the University of Glasgow. Glasgow, 1877-8.

2 vols, 4to, pp. 217, [1 (blank)]; 220; in a neat hand on lined paper, text
predominantly on rectos with additional notes on versos; printed exam
paper dated 2 March pasted onto p. 219 of vol. 2; largely clean
throughout; in contemporary half cloth, with ‘Scots Law Professor
Berry Vol 1 |- 2] in gilt on upper boards; somewhat worn, especially
spines and extremities, but still sound. £450

A very comprehensive and legible set of manuscript notes
from the lectures on Scots law given at Glasgow in the
Martinmas and Candlemas terms of the academic year 18778 by
Robert Berry (1825-1903), Regius Professor of Law at the
University from 1867 to 1887.

The course of study was an intensive one: between late
November and late February, Berry gave sixty-one lectures on
every aspect of Scots law, starting with the distinctions and
relationship between Roman and common law and the roles of
canon and feudal law in the Scots system, before entering into the
details of inheritance, contract law, and the laws relating to
everything from fraud to slander, auction sale to the rights of the
insane. Where the English take a different approach, this is
highlighted.

Alas, the student who took these exhaustive notes, annotated with
citations and references on the facing versos, and with each
lecture dated, has not been identified.






unrecorded PBodoni bill of latws

8. [BODONI.] D. Francesco Giacinto Rovero Cavaliere di Piea, e della Sagra Religione, ed
Ordine Militare de’ Santi Morizio, e Lazaro, Colonnello di Cavalleria, e Comandante della Citta,
e Provincia di Saluzzo per Sua Maesta. [Inepit:] Ad effetto di proccurare col mantenimento del
buon ordine la pubblica tranquillita, restando opportuno di rendere nuovamente pubblici li
Provvedimenti, che ad un tal fine sono diretti. Saluzzo, Giovandomenico Bodoni, |December 1783].

Double-sheet broadside (720 x 346 mm), printed in two columns, woodcut arms at head, typographic
borders; retaining deckle-edges; creased where once folded, small marginal paper flaw (¢. 5 mm) far from
text, nonetheless a very well-preserved specimen; contemporary manuscript note to verso.  £1250%*

Very rare survival, apparently unrecorded, of this bill of public order laws printed by
Giovandomenico Bodoni at Saluzzo.

The name Bodoni, still a byword for classical beauty in printing, was made illustrious by
Giambattista (1740—1813), who combined his family’s heritage and experience with a study of
the work of John Baskerville, Pierre Simon Fournier, and Firmin Didot. His unique style
earned his typefaces widespread admiration. He had been born in the principality of Saluzzo,
since 1601 annexed to the Savoy possessions in Piedmont, where the family continued to print
(and to serve as state printers) even after Giambattista established his own workshop in Parma
under ducal patronage. The present bill was printed by Giambattista’s uncle, Giandomenico
Bodoni, who had provided his nephew with his first set of types when starting his new venture
in Parma twelve years earlier.

The interest of the bill, however, goes beyond the history of typography to illuminate elements
of Enlightened-rule social history. Intended for public display, it details regulations for public
order, ranging from injunctions for innkeepers and hoteliers to provide authorities with lists of
their guests, a ban on serving drinks and food after 11pm (‘according to the French hour’),
registration of all foreigners on entry at the border, the exclusion of bandits, vagrants, and ‘idle
mendicants’ from hospitality settings, and forbidding pawnbrokers in Saluzzo from taking any
item of military regulation uniform as collateral. Some of the most detailed rules pertain to
keeping order on the streets at night: it is forbidden for citizens to walk in the streets after 10pm
without carrying a light, and no-one may carry arms unless licensed. The wearing of masks and
costumes is also strictly subject to licence, as is the right to hold balls and to serenade. Fortune
tellers, jesters and street performers are banned. Public resources are strictly stewarded, with a
ban on private appropriation of irrigation water, and an injunction to all carpenters and builders
to respond to the city fire alarm bell on pain of detention. Incarceration appears to be liberally
used as a deterrent in all the injunctions, none of which carry pecuniary penalties.

No copies are found in OCLC, ICCU, or Library Hub. Saluzzo Bodoni imprints of any
kind are rare: beyond a group at the Bodleian, OCLC finds only four (Dartmouth, Toronto,
and two at Illinois) outside Italy; of all holdings, only three are bills.






Pordeaux barrister

9. BOHIER, Nicolas. Prima pars aurearum decisionum D. Nicolai Boerii in sacro
Burdegalensium senatu, seu regio parlamento olim discussarum ac promulgatarum
... Accesserunt ... additiones ab eodem autore editae in tractatum Ioannis Montani
De autoritate et praceminentia magni consilii, cum tractatu De statu et vita
eremitarum. [with:] Secunda pars decisionum aurearum ... Lyon, Denis de Harsy for
Michel Parmentier and Jean-Frangois de Gabiano, 1544.

2 parts in 1 vol,, folio, ff. [4], 211, [1 (colophon)]; 251, [1 (colophon)], [28 (index)]; text in
two columns, woodcut devices to titles and colophons, woodcut initials, woodcut scene
depicting Bohier at the opening of the text of each part, the Additiones with woodcut title
border; small hole at foot of title-page, marginal burn holes to pt. 1 f. 96 and pt. 2 f. 224,
closed tear to i2 of index, small marginal wormholes at end of vol, last few leaves worn,
some dampstaining (especially to second part) and cockling, occasional small stains; in
contemporary mottled calf, five raised bands to spine, spine label; worn, some losses to
spine ends, wear to corners and bottom edges; ownership inscriptions to title (some erased)
including ‘Bergier’, . De ... hassaigne’, and ‘ex libris Francisci Lavallette ... advocate 1736’
marginal annotations to 160 pp. of pt. 1 and to 48 pp. of pt. 2 (slightly trimmed),
undetlining, a few manicules. £675

First edition of an exhaustive collection of the legal decisions of the court
and parliament of Bordeaux by the noted French jurist Nicolas Bohier
(1469-1539), also known under the title Decisiones Burdegalenses.

Bohier studied law in his native Montpellier and at Pisa before moving to Bourges,
where he made his name both as a teacher and as a practising advocate. He served
as a member of the Grand Conseil and as president of Bordeaux’s parliament. The
text here opens with a short biography of Bobhier, and he is depicted in action in
court in the opening woodcut to each part. The Decisiones comprises 356 questions
and decisions covering all manner of subjects across canon and civil law, including,
for example, adultery, bastards, bishops, blasphemy, confession, contracts, courts,
death, dowries, ecclesiastical immunity, elections, flight from prosecution, heirs,
homicide, incarceration, incest, judges, madness, marriage, monks, murder, notaries,
oaths, parents, the Pope, prostitutes, punishments, sales, ships, theft, torture, war,
wills, women, and wounding. Bohier’s notes on Jean Montaigne’s treatise on the
Grand Conseil and on the legal status of hermits complete the work.

The marginal annotations, written in a few different early hands, show a particularly
close reading of the Prima pars. The inscription to the title by Francois Lavallette
indicates that Bohier’s text was still of use to a practicing advocate in 1730.

USTC 149233, 158896. Only 2 copies traced in the UK (Edinburgh University,
New College Oxford).






canon latw compendium

10. BONACINA, Martino. Martini Bonacinae ... tractationes variae.
Quarum prima est, de simonia. Secunda, de alienatione bonoru[m]
eccles[iasticorum].  Tertia, de largitione munerum, regularibus
utriusq[ue] sexus interdicta.  Quarta, de obligatione insumendi
beneficiorum fructus in pios usus. Quinta, de onere, et obligatione
beneficiariorum ad residendum. Sexta, de obligatione denunciandi
delinquentes, praesertim haereticos, et confessarios ad turpia in
confessione sollicitantes ... Venice, Giunta, 1628.

4to, pp. [36], 323, [1 (blank)]; title in red and black with woodcut device, text
in double columns, woodcut initials and headpieces; small, light, mostly-
marginal waterstain affecting a single quire at head, one leaf with lower outer
blank corner torn away, a very little insignificant foxing; a very good copy in
contemporary limp vellum; lower cover with losses as a result of skin-flaws,

some worming to endpapers. £300

Very rare early edition of six tracts on ecclesiastical law by
Bonacina (1585-1631), one of the foremost jurists, theologians and
moralists of his age, encompassing simony, the alienation of church
property, the bestowing of gifts, the use of benefactions for pious
purposes, and the denouncing of heretics.

Bonacina was to die suddenly three years after the publication of this
edition, immediately after his appointment as papal nuncio of Urban
VIII at the imperial court.

USTC 4001514. No copies traced in the UK or US.



‘life, liberty, and the pursuit of happiness’

11. BURLAMAQUI, Jean Jacques. Principes du droit naturel ...
Geneva, Barrillot et fils, 1747.

[bound with:]
—. Principes du droit politique. [Geneva, C. & A. Philiberd], 1754.

4to, pp. xxiv, 352; vi, 305, [1 (blank)]; woodcut device to first title; some
browning and foxing, small wormhole through the gutter in one quire skilfully
filled in; good copies in contemporary stiff vellum, flat spine with gilt lettering-
piece; traces of stamp removed from first title. £1500

First edition of the first work, bound with a very early edition of
the second work, an important influence on Thomas Jefferson
during the drafting of the Declaration of Independence.

The Droit politique was first published posthumously in 1751 as the
necessary companion to the Droit naturel, when in contemporary
bindings, they are sometimes found together in various combinations of
editions. Jean-Jacques Burlamaqui (1694—1748), the eminent editor of
Grotius and Pufendorf, was professor of law at Geneva and a member
of the city’s council of state. His writings on natural law circulated
widely in America in the decades leading up to the Revolution, with
Jefferson foremost among his readers. ‘Burlamaqui reveals more
explicitly than any other writer read by Jefferson the logical
substructure upon which Jefferson built when he wrote in the
Rough Draft [of the Declaration of Independence]: “We hold these
truths to be sacred and undeniable; that all men are created equal &
independent, that from that equal creation they derive rights inherent &
inalienable, among which are the preservation of life, & liberty & the
pursuit of happiness; that to secure these ends, governments are
instituted among men’” (White, Philosophy of the American Revolution
(1978), p. 163).

In the debates leading up to the signing of the Declaration, Burlamaqui’s
ideas powerfully swayed Jefferson and the jurist James Wilson not to
identify property as a natural right. This was an important — and
contentious — political issue: no one denied that Native Americans had
natural rights, but the admission of their natural right to property would
call into question the ownership of virtually all land held by descendants
of European settlers in America (also contentious was the matter of a
natural right to property in relation to the legitimacy of slavery).



Jefferson and Wilson, both of whom owned his works in the original French,
found in Burlamaqui a very clear message about property and rights, for within
the natural state of man Burlamaqui made a distinction between the primitive,
original state as created by God, and adventitious states where man is placed by
his own acts: the ‘property of goods’ is one such adventitious state.

Regarding rights, Burlamaqui lay down a parallel distinction between natural
rights appertaining originally and essentially to man, and acquired rights, being
those which man does not naturally enjoy but are owing to his own

procurement: the right to self-preservation might be cited as an example of a
natural right, the right to property as an example of an acquired right. If
Jefferson and his colleagues realised that the designation of property as an
unalienable human right would be politically unwise, it was Burlamaqui who
showed that it was philosophically unjustified (see Garnsey, Thinking about

property (2007), pp. 222-5).

En francais dans le texte 150; Lonchamp 499. For the dissemination of
Burlamaqui’s works in America, see Harvey, Jean Jacques Burlamagqui pp. 79-105.



Ontario ordinances

12. [CANADA.] The rules of the Law Society of Upper Canada
with the standing orders of convocation, and such of the resolutions
and particular (or executive) orders of convocation as are of general
importance, with addenda, containing the rolls and other matters of

interest to the members of the society generally. And an appendix of
torms ... York, Upper Canada, Hilary Term 1833.

8vo, pp. vii, 101, [3]; slightly toned; very good in contemporary calf, blind
and gilt borders to covers, spine gilt with lettering-piece, marbled endpapers;
extremities worn, covers rubbed; gilt-lettered ‘Middle Temple Library’ label
to spine, presentation label to front pastedown from the Law Society of
Upper Canada to Middle Temple Library, several Middle Temple Library
stamps (including withdrawn stamp). £475

Uncommon first edition. The Law Society of Upper Canada was
established in 1797, and in 1832 moved into the splendid Osgoode
Hall in York — the town which in 1834 became the city of Toronto.

The volume covers benchers, treasurers, convocations, elections, fees,
legislative powers, judges, debates, rolls, examinations and
admissions, the society’s seal, and publications; lists the names of
members of the Society; and provides models for various petitions,
certificates, and reports. The detail is most interesting: candidates for
the class of ‘optimes’, for example, were examined in ‘the English,
Latin and Greek languages, in geomitry [si], algebra, moral
philosophy, metaphysics, rhetoric, and the belles lettres, geography,
astronomy and history’. Domestic arrangements for life at Osgoode
Hall are also detailed e¢g. mealtimes and fees, the furnishing of
bedrooms (only woollen bed curtains were allowed), the banning of
card games and gambling, and donations to the library.

OCLC locates only 1 copy in the UK (NLS), and 1 in the US
(University of Nebraska-Lincoln).



human rights and inequality

13. [CAVALLERI, Paolo Agostino.] Lettera dall’Adriatico del
signor Antonio Bianchi sopra 'opera de’diritti dell'uomo del sig;
abate D. Nicola Spedalieti ... Rome, Giovanni Zempel, 1792
(colophon 1793).

8vo, pp. 196; some light foxing in places throughout, and some
dustsoiling; in contemporary vellum, gilt-lettered label on spine, red
edges; a few marks, and binding slightly sprung. £375

First edition, uncommon, of this counter-revolutionary
polemic written in response to Spedalieri’s I diritti dell’nomo of the
previous year and attributed to the Barnabite Paolo Agostino
Cavalleri (1742—-1803). Spedalieri had attempted a Catholic
response to the revolutionary ideas of the rights of man, based
on a largely Thomist interpretation of natural law theory, but his
work, despite winning the approval of Pius VI, found few friends
at the time, and it was banned in Piedmont and elsewhere.

Cavalleri’s response strips away the nuance from Spedalieri’s
work, ignores the fact that much of it echoes traditional Catholic
political teaching, and accuses Spedalieri of being no more than
a Jacobin priest. He attacks the idea of popular sovereignty, and
argues against the notion of human rights, suggesting that they
are God-given rather than natural (although the practical
consequences of the distinction are not always clear in Cavalleri’s
work). Inequality, both social and economic, was real, but a
consequence of human corruption. Criticism of Cavalleri’s
work prompted a Supplemento e difesa della lettera adriatica (Rome,
1793).

Melzi I, p.131. OCLC records only 4 copies outside
Continental Europe, at Columbia, Newberry, Harvard, and
Cambridge.



Ptalian jurigprudence

14. [CERI, Giovacchino Domenico.] Prodromo all’estirpazione del
pirronismo dalla ragion civile d’Italia ... [Florence?], 1769.

8vo, pp. xvi, 96; dampstain to upper corner of the first few gatherings, small stain to
foot of §06, paperflaw to lower margin of C2 (not affecting text); nonetheless a good
copy in contemporary carta rustica, some light wear and dustsoiling; £375

Only edition, uncommon, of this analysis of the political and legal
organisation of Italy, and proposals for its improvement, by the Prato
lawyer and historian Giovacchino Domenico Ceri (1734-1798).

The first part addresses the causes and consequences of the unfortunate state
of Italian jurisprudence, and wonders why, in such enlightened times, Italy
persists with the system it has. Ceri argues that a new code of civil law is
required, and, in the second part of his book, describes how Italian legislation
and jurisprudence might be reduced to a simpler and better system.
Acknowledging the difficulties and the varieties of opinions about both the
necessity of and the approach to reform, Ceri looks to Bacon, Leibniz,
Montesquieu, and Wolff, as well as to other European states to present a plan
for improving the legal system, before proposing some general guidelines for
how to approach reform, emphasising the centrality of legal education in the
process.

No copies recorded by OCLC outside Italy.






a code of civil latw for the Republic of China

15. [CHINA.] The Chinese Supreme Court decisions. (Relating to general
principles of civil law, obligations, and commercial law:) Translated by E'T. Cheng
... Peking, The Commission on Extra-Territoriality, 1923.

8vo, pp. [2], ix, [1 (errata)], 6, [4], 182, [2], 183-229, [1 (blank)|; pp. 169—172 in duplicate;
7 pp. booklet bound in before title (‘The Washington Conference on the 10th of
December 1921 adopted ... the following resolutions relative to Extraterritoriality in
China’); slightly toned, traces of adhesion to inner margin of title; very good in blue
cloth, spine lettered in gilt (‘Kelly & Sons binders’, ‘Bound 9 Aug. 1935), original printed
front wrapper bound in; somewhat worn and marked; several Middle Temple Library
stamps (including withdrawn stamp). £350

Second expanded edition (first 1920), scarce on the market. A most interesting
record of the operation of law in the early years of the Republic of China,
established following the overthrow of the Qing dynasty in the 1911 Revolution.

In his preface, Chang Yao-Tseng (president of the Commission on
Extraterritoriality in Beijing) writes: ‘In spite of unsettled political conditions
considerable progress has been made towards the compilation of a code of civil
law intended to be a body of rules of law uniform throughout the Chinese
Republic ... there is a body of law which has been steadily growing during the
past years, and which may be said to constitute a part of the Common Law of
the Republic” The translator, E'T. Cheng, was a member of the Middle Temple
and of the Grotius Society. The first part covers general principles and
obligations, and the second commercial law (traders ordinance, commercial
associations ordinance, commercial acts, negotiable instruments, and ships).



constables in the capital

16. [CITY OF LONDON.] An act for the better
regulating the nightly-watch, and beadles within the city
of London, and liberties thereof; and for making more
effectual the laws now in being, for paving and cleansing
the streets and sewers, in and about the said city.

[London, 1737].

Folio, pp. 11, [1]; with drop-head title, and docket-title on
final page; woodcut head- and tailpieces and initial; last page
dusty, sometime folded; disbound. £100

Rare first edition of an act providing for the ‘raising and
levying of Monies’ for the employment of night-
watchmen in the city of London.

“The said Constables, shall ... use their best Endeavours,
to prevent Fires, Murders, Burglaries, Robberies, and
other Outrages, and Disorders ...” The act also
provides for the punishment of watchmen for non-
attendance and of rate-payers for non-payment of the
levy, and for the ‘pitching and paving’ of streets in front
of unoccupied or untenanted properties.

ESTC T19261, showing 1 copy only, at the British
Library.



inscribed by Bartholomew Leale

17. [COMMON LAND.] The law of commons and commoners:
or a treatise shewing the original and nature of common, and several
kinds thereof ... London, assigns of Richard and Edward Atkins for John
Walthoe, 1698.

8vo, pp. [2], [22], 255, [9], 8 (Walthoe advertisements); parts printed in
blackletter; some foxing, a few marks, 2 marginal paper flaws; contemporary
British calf, skilfully rebacked and recornered; superficially worn, corners
bumped, nonetheless a good copy; ownership inscription to front free

endpaper ‘Barth Beale 1706’. £250

First edition of an unattributed popular treatise on the law of
common land. The text discusses, with reference to and
explanations of previous cases, ‘the daily Controversies that arise
about the Rights and Titles of Commoning, the Torts and Damages
done to Commoners, and the various Prescriptions and Claims which
are made to it, and the nicety of Pleading them’, being ‘particular in
the matter of Apportionement and Extinguishment of Common, the
want of a due Knowledge whereof, has occasioned the loss of many
Commons’, so that ‘a Man may know when he fails in his Prescription,
or not, upon the Evidence; the Ignorance of such Directions having
oftentimes proved fatal to such who might have good Cause of
Action’ (Preface).

The present copy was perhaps owned by Bartholomew Beale
(1656-1709), son of the portraitist Mary Beale (c. 1595-1699, née
Cradock), who worked in his mothet’s studio and is shown in her
earliest known work, the « 1662 family portrait in the Geffrye
Museum. Though Bartholomew went on to study medicine and later
wrote on the subject, he is best known for his involvement in his
mother’s artistic career, and for the ‘unique record of the London art
world” of the second half of the seventeenth century provided by the
‘exceptional documentation’ of the family (Grove Ar7).

ESTC R5473; cf. Goldsmiths’ 5625 (1720 2nd edition only).



with extensive annotationg

18. [CUSTOMARY LAW.] Rechten, ende costumen van Antwerpen
[and] Ordonnantie ende verhael vanden stijl ende maniere van
procederen voor amptman, borghemeester, ende schepenen der stadt
van Antwerpen. Antwerp, Christophe Plantin, 1582.

2 parts in 1 vol., folio, pp. [28], 390, |2 (errata)], 56; lacking map of Antwerp,
and table of contents and final blank to part 2; engraved arms of Antwerp to
titles, engraved initials, text in blackletter with some roman and eilité, loss to
corner of title-page (repaired) touching letter R and small tears at inner margin,
loss to corner of second leaf (some loss of text), tear to D1 of second part
(repaired), occasional marginal dampstaining and marks; recased in
contemporary vellum, remains of green ties, title inked to spine; small losses to
spine (repaired), some creasing and staining, endpapers renewed; small
bookplate with crown, armorial bookplate of Le Hoye; numerous early
marginal annotations throughout. £1250

First edition of this compendium of customary law for the city of
Antwerp, printed by Christophe Plantin, with extensive marginal
annotations by two early readers. Compiled by the advocates Carel
Gabri and Philips van Mallery, the work was printed in only a few
hundred copies destined for the city’s authorities.

Arranged in seventy-two chapters, the contents cover, for example: the
duties of various city officials, including bailiffs, burgomasters, aldermen,
and justices of the peace; cloth halls, watermills, and bridges; criminal
trials, torture, and punishments such as banishment; civil cases, arrests,
the seizure of goods, and writs; the rights of citizens, unmarried women,
children, bastards, and emancipation; wills; markets, trade, and contracts;
property, including boundaries; and insolvency.

The profuse manuscript annotations in Latin and Dutch are in two
hands, an elegant near contemporary italic and a seventeenth-century
cursive. The latter are more extensive, comprising commentary, cross-
references to other legal texts, and, most interestingly, references to
specific cases in the 1500s and 1600s, the latest of which is dated 1647.
This annotator, no doubt a lawyer or city official, shows a particular
interest in the sections on arrests, property law, rights relating to women,
inheritance, bills of exchange, fugitives, creditors, and sentencing.

USTC 401932; Voet 569 and 108. OCLC shows 4 copies in the US (UC
Berkeley, Folger, Harvard, Maryland) and only 1 copy in the UK (BL).






half a century of Eapptian legal history

19. [EGYPT.] Lois du gouvernement Egyptien/Recueil des lois et des décrets d’intérét
général/ Recueil des lois, décrets et rescrits royaux. Année 1903-1916, 1919-1938. Cairo,
Imprimerie Nationale, 1903—1940.

16 vols; with tables of contents and indexes, occasional errata slips; some sections browned, some
dampstaining to vols for 1934-38; uniformly bound (by Kelly & Sons, London) in half black pebbled roan
and pebbled green cloth, spines lettered and dated in gilt, the vol. for 1915-16 labelled ‘incomplete’ to spine;
some rubbing and abrasions, wear to some joints; Middle Temple Library crest in gilt at foot of spines,
Middle Temple Library ink stamps (including withdrawn stamps)

) [with:]
—. Gouvernement Egyptien. Ministere de la Justice. Recueil des lois, décrets et rescrits
royaux/Table des lois, décrets et rescrits royaux. Année 1939-1952.  Cairo, Imprimerie
Nationale, 1939—1953.

68 pamphlets, stapled in original printed wrappers; contents browned, wrappers browned, chipped and very
fragile with areas of loss; Middle Temple Library ink stamps.

) [and?]
— Recueil des documents officiels du gouvernement Egyptien/Recueil de documents
officiels. Année 1903-1937. Cairo, Imprimerie Nationale, 1903—1940.

22 vols; with tables of contents and indexes; some sections browned, some light dampstaining; bound (by
Kelly & Sons, London) in half brown pebbled roan and pebbled brown cloth, spines lettered and dated in
gilt, the vol. for 1914-15 labelled ‘incomplete’ to spine; some rubbing and abrasions, wear to some joints;
Middle Temple Library crest in gilt at foot of spines, Middle Temple Library ink stamps (including withdrawn
stamps)

, fand]
—. Gouvernement Egyptien. Ministeére de la Justice. Recueil de documents officiels/Table
de documents officiels. Année 1938-1951. Cuairo, Imprimerie Nationale, 1939—1953.

60 pamphlets, stapled in original printed wrappers; contents browned; wrappers browned, chipped and very
fragile with areas of loss; Middle Temple Library ink stamps.

Together £5000

A remarkable collection of laws and official documents enacted and issued by
successive Egyptian governments during the first half of the twentieth century,
including the First and Second World Wars, illustrating the legal history of the Khedivate,
Sultanate, and Kingdom of Egypt.

The first volume of Loz, for example, encompasses agriculture, cotton, dogs, firearms,
fishing, irrigation, lighthouses, the port of Alexandria, and railways, while the Documents
officiels for 1908, for example, include material on abattoirs, cattle plague, hospitals, markets,
military service, pilgrimages, prisons, public transport, schools, and the Suez Canal.






from sobereignty to judicial reform

20. FILANGIERI, Gaetano. Opuscoli scelti editi, ed inediti del Cav.
Gaetano Filangieri. N.B. Questi opuscoli non sono compresi in veruna
edizione della Scienza della legislazione. Palermo, Francesco Abbate, 1815.

8vo, pp. vi, [2 (blank)], 99, [1 (blank)]; small stain to inner margin of title,
occasional light foxing; a very good copy bound in later brown wrappers, MS
label to spine; a little worn. £250

Rare Palermo-printed first edition of this collection of short
works on subjects ranging from sovereignty to judicial reform by
the eighteenth-century jurist Gaetano Filangieri (1753—1788), collected
after his death by Giovanni Battista Ferrari, to which is appended a
translated extract from an ‘Essay on the national debt’ by William
Playfair.

The other essays contained here are ‘Riflessioni politiche su I'ultima
legge del sovrano, che riguarda la riforma dell’amministrazione della
giustizia’; and ‘Parere presentato al re ... sulla proposizione di un affitto
sessennale del cost’ detto Tavoliere di Puglia’.

Filangieri, although initially intended for a military career, fostered a
deep interest in law and became one of the most authoritative Italian
jurists of his day. He enjoyed a career at the court of Charles III of
Spain until in 1783 he retired to Cava to complete La Scienza della
legislazione, the first two books of which had been published in 1780.
He died in 1788 leaving only an outline for part of the fifth and sixth
books of the work. The title-page of the present work is clear to state
that none of the essays found here appears in any edition of the Scenza.

Einaudi 1888. No copies traced in the UK, and only 1 in the US
(Harvard Law).



judges’ duties

21. GIORDANO, Vito. 1l giudice di se stesso ... Naples, Gaetano
Tardano, 1793. [bound with]: 11 conoscitore del mondo ... Naples,
Gioacchino Milo, 1796.

2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, pp. x, 80; iii-xvi, 160; second work wanting initial
blank, both works with woodcut headpieces and printers’ devices; some
foxing and dustsoiling throughout, especially to second work; in
contemporary vellum, title in gilt on spine; slight chip at head of spine,
but otherwise good; ink insctiption to front endpapert. £450

Two very uncommon works on philosophical and legal
themes by the Neapolitan lawyer and judge Vito Giordano.

The first, which had appeared in a first edition the previous year,
offers a series of reflections on the qualities required of a judge,
inspired by the recently imposed Codice lenciano of 1789, which
established a legal code for the workers’ village established
around the new silk factory at San Leucio in Caserta. Giordano
divides his work into sections on self-knowledge, knowledge of
God, and the knowledge of individuals, and then the judge’s
duties to these three, and how these duties should be acted upon.
After each section, Giordano offers a short ‘flight of fantasy’ to
illustrate his arguments.

In the second work, here in the first edition, Giordano expands
on the themes of the first in more general terms, reflecting on the
nature of political progress, the role of monarchy and
government, theoties of education, and the place of education,
religion, and philosophy in a propetly functioning society and
state. Both works are dedicated to Francesco Pignatelli, prince of
Strongoli.

OCLC records only the first edition of the first work (at the
Library of Congress) and 1 copy of the second, at the
Biblioteca nazionale centrale di Roma.



a digcourse on despots

22. GIZZI [or GITTIO], Andrea Giuseppe. Lo scettro del despota, overo
del titolo, e dignita dispotale, discorso istorico, politico, e giuridico. Naples,
G. Raillard, 1697.

Large 4to, pp. ‘xxiix’ [recte xxxviii], 120; with an engraved allegorical title-page,
engraved portrait of the author by the Italian engraver Teresa del Po, and
woodcut head- and tailpieces; printed shoulder notes in the text; very light occasional
foxing, but a very good, wide-margined copy in contemporary stiff vellum, green
morocco lettering-piece on the spine; vellum a little chipped and stained, especially to
lower cover; a few contemporary notes or marks. £2500

Only edition of this extraordinary and rare study of legal, ceremonial,
and political roles of the despot, or despotes, a class of prince akin to a king
and beneath an emperor in the power structures of both the Byzantine world
and Renaissance Italy, and thus a title used both in Venice and throughout the
Balkans and Greece.

The work of the Neapolitan nobleman Andrea Giuseppe Gizzi (or Gittio), and
dedicated to Silvestro Valiero, Doge of Venice (and thus a despot himself), Lo
scettro del despota draws on legal and historical sources ranging from the ancient
(Aristotle, Justinian) to the medieval and modern (Aquinas, Molina, de Soto,
Botero, and others) to present a full survey of the origins and uses of the title
(and related titles such as znfante — the ‘despot’ originally referred to the heir-
apparent of the Byzantine emperor), the ways in which the role diverges
between West and East, the ceremonials attached to the title, and its use
throughout Italy, and especially in the Kingdom of Naples (it was not until the
next century that the term acquired the negative connotations it has today). Of
particular interest is the Catalogo degli antori cited in the margins; this takes up an
entire quire and lists some 350 sources, and can reasonably be said to be the
eatliest bibliography on the subject.

The fine portrait of the author, on page xii, is the work of the painter and
engraver Teresa del Po (1649-1716), who had been based in Naples since
1683. It is possible that the engraved allegorical title, although unsigned, is also
her work.

USTC 1734901. OCLC finds 4 copies in the US (NYPL, Newberry, University
of Chicago, Berkeley).



cengsored controbersial commentary

23. GREGORY IX; Charles DUMOULIN, commentator. Decretales
Gregorii Noni pontificis cum epitomis, divisionibus, et glossis ordinariis,
una cum additionibus novissime recognitae ... studio et industria clarissimi

tureconsulti VV. doct. celeberrimi ... Lyons, Pierre Fradin for Hugues de la
Porte and Antoine Vincent, 1559.

4to, pp. [68], 1151, [1 (blank)]; 2 leaves with letterpress and woodcut ‘Arbor
affinitatis’ and ‘Arbor consanguinitatis’ bound in after p. 892; printed in red and
black throughout, woodcut Vincent device to title, woodcut initials, text in two
columns surrounded by gloss and marginal notes; intermittent dampstaining and
browning (mostly marginal), a few small marginal holes from ink corrosion;
overall a good copy in contemporary Italian vellum over boards, vestigial ties to
fore-edge, ‘Decretales’ lettered in ink at head of spine and to tail-edge of text
block, spine slotted, sewn on 3 tanned thongs laced in; some wear to spine and
corners, some staining to covers; sixteenth-century ink inscription at foot of title
‘hic liber fuit reuisus et correptus ex colm|missione d. inquisitoris genuae frater
stephanus de finfarijo or[din]is prae[dicatorum| inquisitor gen|erallis genuae
manu propria’ (see below); censorship (i.e. text crossed through in ink) to marginal
notes and commentary on c. 325 pp., the initials ‘C.M.” to side notes consistently

obscured. £3500

Lyons edition of the Decretals of Gregory IX with the controversial
commentary of the French jurist Charles Dumoulin (1500-1566),
thoroughly censored in manuscript by the inquisitor general of
Genoa.

Completed in 1234 under the editorship of the Dominican Raymond of
Penafort, the collection of canon law known as the Decretals or Liber extra
was one of the greatest achievements of the papacy of Gregory IX. It
soon attracted numerous glossators, including the renowned canonist
Giovanni d’Andrea.

Related by descent to Anne Boleyn, Charles Dumoulin (or Molinaeus) was
one of the greatest French jurists of the sixteenth century. In 1542 he
embraced Calvinism and then Lutheranism, his subsequent attacks on the
papacy compelling him to seek refuge in Germany. In 1553—4 his
monumental five-volume Corpus juris canonici appeared at Lyons, the first
volume being dedicated to Gregory’s Decretals and presenting the text and
glosses alongside Dumoulin’s own marginal commentary. It was this
commentary, not infrequently hostile to the pope, which prompted the
inclusion of Dumoulin’s work on the Index librorum prohibitorum of 1559,
the same year in which this edition was published.



The inclusion of the work on the Index prompted the Inquisition to issue
instructions for the censorship of Dumoulin’s notes. In our copy this has been
dutifully and painstakingly carried out by the Dominican Stefano Calvisio da
Finale, whose manuscript note to the title describes himself as ‘inquisitor
general of Genoa’, and who in fact served as inquisitor to the whole region of
Liguria from 1568 to 1571. On over three hundred pages of text, Calvisio has

obliterated chunks of Dumoulin’s notes with brown ink, in addition to
systematically obscuring the initials ‘C.M.” in hundreds of instances.

USTC 152654; Gultlingen, Bibliographie des livres imprimés a Lyon an seizieme siécle
XI, p. 88: 82.



Seoftish game [aty

24. [HUNTING]. Anno regni Georgii III. Regis Magnae
Britanniae, Franciae, & Hiberniae, decimo tertio. At the Parliament
begun and holden at Westminster, the tenth day of May, anno
domini 1768 ... Edinburgh, printed by Alexander Kincaid, His Mayesty s
Printer, 1773.

8vo, pp. 16; title in double-ruled border, woodcut coat of arms of
George III; first and last leaves somewhat browned, ink smudge and
marks to verso of final leaf, one or two spots, but overall a good and
clean copy in later marbled wrappers; ink inscription at head of title
‘Schotsch Jachtrecht’, ex libris of W.C. Baert de Waarde. £200

Unrecorded edition of an act ‘for the more effectual preservation
of the Game in that Part of Great Britain called Scotland’, which
brought Scottish game law in line with English. The act sets out the
strict hunting seasons for each type of game (muir fowl or
tarmargen are banned between 10 December and 12 August; heath
fowl between 10 December and 20 August; partridge 1 February —
1 September; and pheasant 1 February — 1 October), and the severe
penalties for not only anyone hunting, but for ‘every Person who
shall wilfully take, kill, destroy, carry, sell, buy, or have in his or her
Possession, or use’ outside of the season, and all those caught
doing so without a licence. Miscreants are to be fined increasingly
steeply, with lengthy prison stays for anyone who fails to pay off
their fine within ten days.

Also governed are the burning of fires on moors and heaths, or
‘muirburn’, a still-extant practice of controlled burning back of
wild heather, in order to remove the canopy of older growth, and
allow the new heather, grass, and bilberry, which grouse, deer, hares
and other game feed on, to thrive. The act gives strict instruction
as to the timing of the fires, and liabilities of landowners and
tenants, and exceptions to the law in case of inclement weather.

Not in ESTC, which records only the edition printed in
London, listing only 1 copy. OCLC and Library Hub record
no copies.



trangport latw

25. HUTTEAU, Jean Baptiste Louis Philippe. Trattato dei contratti
per le condotte di terra e di acqua reso conforme al codice civile ed alla
pratica de’ tribunali ... Versione Italiana. Milan, Francesco Sonzogno, 1806.

8vo, pp. [4], 127, [1 (blank)]; clean and crisp throughout; uncut in the original
yellow printed wrappers; final leaf adhering to lower wrapper; wrappers slightly
frayed and with slight dustsoiling, but a very attractive copy. £200

A lovely copy of this rare Italian translation of a treatise by the
French lawyer Jean Baptiste Hutteau (1765-1855) on the laws
relating to the transport of goods, whether by road or by water, in the
light of the new Napoleonic Code civil.

The work describes the ways in which goods should be handed over to
drivers, transport prices set, the documentation required, the registration
of carriers, the obligations of goods owners, lessors, and carriers towards
one another, and the requirement to complete journeys within the agreed
time and with the appropriate care and attention; various case studies are
given where these requirements are not met, including the transport of
tobacco from Paris to Marseille and then Constantinople, where a lantern
placed on the load at night set fire to the cargo. Finally, advice is given on
the resolution of contracts that could not be completed due to force majeur.
A useful index completes the work.

No copies traced in the US; only 1 copy in the UK (Bodleian).



welfare on the sle of Pight

26. [ISLE OF WIGHT.] By-laws for the regulation and government of the poor,
in the House of Industry, in the Isle of Wight. Newport, |. Mallett, 1789.

8vo, pp. 26, [5 (index)], [3 (blank)]; slight crease on the title-page, otherwise a very good
copy in contemporary marbled wrappers; slightly worn and faded. £950

First edition thus of a rare survival documenting the transition from the Poor
Relief Act of 1662 to the New Poor Law. The Isle of Wight was granted a licence
to manage a House of Industry in 1771. This book of its by-laws consequently
reflects the growing belief that the poor should be regulated by the local community.
The rules for the House of Industry forerun the legal formalisation of this
sentiment, which fully came to fruition in the 1834 Poor Law and the establishment
of the workhouses.

‘No tobacco to be allowed, but to such Persons to whom the Surgeon may think
necessary’, thus the directors of the Isle of Wight’s House of Industry governed the
lives of the poor in their charge. This fascinating book recounts both the pleasures
and punishments inflicted upon those who found themselves at the mercy of their
fellow islanders. Women committed to the House of Industry for having children
outside of marriage were shamed through entrance into the ‘BLACK BOOK’, and
were denied the meat that other inmates received. Such was islanders’ concern over
the moral quality of the House of Industry’s inmates that a resolution was passed
forbidding the governor and matron ever ‘being absent from the House, at the same
time’. This local record of community cohesion takes interventions to considerable
length: those who dispensed ‘relief to a Pauper irregularly’ received sizeable fines.
Other regulations reflect the governors’ interest in controlling the high contribution
rates that their responsibility to the destitute often involved. It was therefore
‘resolved that the use of Pease is oeconomical, as well as wholesome’. This book is
a captivating depiction of local attitudes to the poor in the late eighteenth century
and fits into the gradual evolution of today’s provision of social security.

A previous collection of by-laws had been published in 1775, to integrate the
foundation statutes of 1771. This further and final update was produced in two
issues: the present, and one with additional fore-text. Both issues are very rare.
ESTC records two copies of the present edition, located at Cambridge
University Library and Senate House, but notes none in the US.

ESTC T187227; Goldsmiths’ 13973.






theft and restitution

27. KARG, Stanislaus, Celso EISENMAN, and Eccard
HOCHENBAUM. Fur theologice examinatus, & in judicio
sacramentali ad restitutionem condemnatus. Seu praxes theologicae
pro confessionali applicandae de furto, ac restitutione propter illud
facienda. Publicae inquisitioni scholasticae subjectae in conventu
Monascensi EF Min S.P. Francisci reformatorum ... Septembris
anno M.D.CCXII ... Munich, Johann Lucas Straub, [1712).

8vo, pp. [vili], 125, [3]; lacking initial blank; occasional light browning in
places, but otherwise clean and crisp throughout; in contemporary
patterned boards, all edges gilt; spine worn with some loss, boards worn;
with contemporary ownership signature on front pastedown. £275

Only edition, rare, of this dissertation on the theological and
legal aspects of theft and restitution, presented to the
distinguished canon lawyer, and author of the monumental Manuale
theologico-canonico-legale practicum, Stanislaus Karg,

Divided into four sections, the work examines the nature of theft
and its various types, the circumstances in which restitution can be
used in cases of theft (and where it is inappropriate), and the forms
it might take, drawing both on moral theology, and more heavily on
canon law.

No copies traced in the UK or US.



accidents and arson

28. LUBLER, Johannes. Tractatus de incendio antehac nunquam editus in quo omnia ac
singula ad hanc materiam pertinentia dilucide proponuntur ac succincte deciduntur ... omnibus
tam in theoria quam praxi versantibus utilissimus. Cum indice materiarum copiosissimo. I.zége,
Lambert Thonon, 1701.

8vo, pp. [8], 353, [39 (index)]; some light marginal dampstaining and toning; a good copy bound in
contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments and lettered directly in gilt, edges speckled red and green;
extremities worn, endcaps chipped, splits to upper joint. £350

Rare second edition of this legal study of fire and its consequences, the only known
work of the German jurist Johannes Lubler.

We know very little of Lubler, other than that he lived and worked in Cologne and that he was
a licensed jurist; his Tractatus de incendio, first published at Cologne in 1608, appears to have been
his only published work and the sole source of any later citations (cf. Algemeines gelehrten Lexicon
(1750), p. 2555). In the work itself Lubler is interested in fire from a legal rather than a natural
philosophical perspective, as is to be expected. In chapter I, he defines ‘Incendio’ as ‘damnum
igne datum’ (p. 6), the damage caused by fire. In the following four chapters which make up the
rest of the work, he discusses the four causes of fire — fire caused by accident, by criminal
intention, through human negligence, or finally cases in which the cause of the fire is unknown
— as well as their resulting legal implications. The work appears to have been an important
contribution within its admittedly narrow field and was cited regularly by jurists — particularly
German jurists — throughout the seventeenth century.

This edition retains the same text as the first and copies the — now inaccurate — notice ‘antehac
numquam editus’ on the title, but omits the prefatory poems by the jurist Gabriel de Bruyn a
Blanckavaert, the theologian Melchior Hittorp, and the (original) publisher Conrad Butgenius.
A third edition appeared in Nancy in 1733.

OCLC records only 2 copies outside Continental Europe (BL and LoC).



murder trial

29. [MACKENZIE, George, and others, defendants.] Trial, before the High Court of
Justiciary in Scotland, at the instance of Daniel Ross, woodsawer in Aberdeen; against
Lieutenant-Colonel George Mackenzie, Captain Felix Bryan Macdonogh, Serjeants
Andrew Mackay & Alex. Sutherland, all of the late regiment of Ross & Cromarty Rangers:
for the murder of John Ross, late soldier in the Corps of Riflemen, in the streets of
Aberdeen, on fourth of June, 1802. _Aberdeen, |. Burnett for C. and ]. Robinson, London [and
stationers in Edinburgh, Aberdeen, Banff, Elgin, and Inverness], 1503.

8vo, pp. 20, 198; the first seven sheets were printed (in 1250 copies) for Constable in Edinburgh,
who abandoned the undertaking, the rest (from p. 97) were printed in Aberdeen by J. Burnett; a
little worming to inner margins, slightly toned; a good copy in modern library boards; typescript
label to upper cover, shelfmark to spine, stamps of the Law Library of Los Angeles County, one
of them perforating the title-page. £150

Sole edition. This controversial trial was brought as a private prosecution after the Lord
Advocate, Chatles Hope, had decided not to prosecute any officers or soldiers for killing
four peaceable inhabitants of Aberdeen after celebrations of the King’s birthday on 4 June
1802 had got out of control. Men and boys in Castle Street in high spirits were pelting each
other with dirt, straw, and garbage, when Mackenzie and Macdonogh, who had been
drinking with the magistrates and were rather intoxicated, walked back to their barracks
and were pelted too. Soldiers from the Ross & Cromarty Rangers then joined in,
apparently without orders. While soldiers and citizens jostled up and down Castle Street,
Macdonogh attempted to calm the situation. Presently he ordered the soldiers to prime
and load to intimidate the crowd, but then ordered them to withdraw to their barracks.
Mackenzie meanwhile stayed in his quarters. Later the soldiers came out again, and on
three occasions deliberately took aim and fired on the populace, although it was not clear
whether any command to fire had been given. A sergeant was at the head of the group
that shot John Ross, but he was not positively identified as one of the defendants.

As none of the defendants had been armed, and Macdonogh had repeatedly tried to calm
the crowd, the jury found the two officers not guilty, and the case against the sergeants not
proven. This case was a warning, the presiding judge said, to the civil powers in every
burgh to use their utmost exertions (unlike the magistrates of Aberdeen) to prevent
occasions of mirth and rejoicing from turning into confusion and riot. That the Lord
Advocate did not want to bring the case suggests strong feelings in the establishment,
which was perhaps why Constable changed his mind about publishing it.



annotated casebook

30. MILLES DE SOUVIGNY, Jean. Praxis criminis persequendi ab
Ioanne Millaco Boio Sylvigniaco ... olim co[n]scripta editaque, et nu[n]c
recens ab ipso authore deintegro fideliter emendata, et accessionibus
sane quamplurimis ... quas nulla in alia editione reperias, passim ubi
commodum erat, aucta ... Paris, René Avril for Galliot du Pré, February 1551.

8vo, pp. |24], 481, [3]; woodcut initials, woodcut device of du Pré to last page;
some loss to fore-edges of first two leaves (not touching text), some worming
to lower margins of pp. 29-123 and to upper margins of pp. 199-229, some
marginal dampstaining; otherwise good in contemporary vellum over boards,
title in ink to spine, edges sprinkled red; small areas of loss to spine, wear to
fore-edge of upper board; inscriptions to title ‘Ex libris Joannis Moccerius(?)’
and ‘N. Designach(?)’ (both crossed through), the latter also on the last page;
marginal annotations in a single contemporary hand in Latin to almost every
page excepting the preliminaries (slightly trimmed), undetlining. £1750

Rare revised and enlarged edition (first 1541) of this famous legal
text by the French magistrate and jurist Jean Milles de Souvigny (c.
1490-1563), annotated almost throughout by a contemporary law
student.

The Praxis criminis takes the example of a fictitious nocturnal murder
committed in Paris and follows each stage of the crime and of the
subsequent criminal procedure, from the premeditated homicide to the
punishment of the guilty parties and their accomplices, the author
indicating and commenting upon the legal texts applied for each phase
of the investigation and trial. The first edition was illustrated with
thirteen woodcuts depicting the judicial process.

The annotations which run almost throughout this copy show an
extraordinarily thorough engagement with Milles de Souvigny’s text, and
were surely undertaken by someone in training to practice law. They pick
out and paraphrase key passages and points in the text, paying close
attention, for example, to discussion of witnesses and testimony, the roll
of a judge, confession, different types of crime, proofs, evidence, and
accusations, and capital and other punishments.

USTC 196445. No copies traced in the US; only 2 copies recorded
in the UK (BL, Bodleian).






Papoleonic justice

31. [NAPOLEON.] Napoleone, per la grazia di Dio e
per le costituzioni, imperatore de’ Francesi, re d’ Italia,
abbiamo decretato, e decretiamo quanto segue:
regolamento organico della giustizia civile e punitiva.

Milan, Stamperia Reale, [18006].

4to, pp. 22, [2 (blank)]; drop-head title, woodcut arms at head
of p. 1, dated at end ‘13 giugno 1806 light foxing; good;
remains of wrappers, stitching going, £100

Scarce decree regarding ‘civil and punitive justice’ issued
by Napoleon for the newly created Kingdom of Italy.
The text covers, znter alia, judges, tribunals, courts, clerks,
attorneys, and ushers.

No copies traced in the UK. OCLC finds 2 in the US
(University of Illinois; University of Pennsylvania).



one gilber mark a pear

32. [NORTHUMBERLAND - ROCHESTER.]
Grant by William Hayer to his daughter. Northuniberland,
early thirteenth century.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin, 14 lines in a gothic charter
hand; lacking seal, stained and soiled, creased where once
folded, a few small holes, but entirely legible. £750*

An early grant by William Hayer to Sibyl, his daughter and
the widow of Thomas Tinctor (the dyer) of Newcastle
upon Tyne, of the rent of one silver mark a year paid to
Hayer by Simon lord of Rochester for a messuage and two
bovates of land in Rochester. The rent is to be paid twice
yearly, half at Easter and half at the feast of St Michael.

The witnesses are John of Hydewyn, Robert of Hydewyn,
Robert of Throckelany, German of Honyston, Simon of
Ovinketon, Robert of Proudouy, and others. Rochester
lies between Otterburn and the present-day border with
Scotland. The important Roman road of Dere Street
passes through the village.

Provenance: tormerly Broughton Hall MS Misc. D.
Published in Proceedings of the Society of Antiguaries of
Newcastle upon Tyne, third series, vol. 3, (1909), p. 96.



Indian judge
33. [NORTON, John Bruce.] ‘The Hon’ble J. B. Norton’. [Madras, c. 1871].

Large folio (595 x 470 mm), 7 loose leaves with text to rectos only, the first leaf
comprising 55 lines of text printed in blue ink, with sighatures at foot, within elegant
gilt floral bordet, the following 6 leaves bearing hundreds of signatures arranged in 4
columns per page; creased, some light marks, slightly rubbed in places. £2000

An extraordinary and striking testimonial presented to the influential
Madras-based judge and educator John Bruce Norton (1815-1883) prior
to his return to England in 1871, signed by hundreds of his Indian
colleagues, expressing their ‘deep sense of the manifold and lasting benefits
.. conferred on our community during a career of well nigh 30 years’.

Educated at Harrow and Merton College, Oxford, Norton went to Madras in
1842, serving as sheriff and then as clerk of the crown in the supreme court.
His 1853 attack on the East India Company’s judges and the Madras
government, entitled The Administration of Justice in Southern India, sparked a long
process of legal reform in which he played a prominent role. In 1855 he
became the first professor of law at Presidency College ‘and thus became the
architect of formal legal education in south India’ (ODNB). In 1863 he was
made acting advocate-general of Madras, remaining in post until his
resignation in 1871.

The printed text of this unique testimonial, arranged in ten paragraphs, praises
Norton’s contributions to native education and to the administration of justice,
as well as his work as a patron of Pachaiyappa’s high school and a supporter
of Indian lawyers. Interestingly reference is also made to his contribution to
the debate surrounding the Indian mutiny (‘In 1857-58, while the less
thoughtful of your countrymen were carried away by passion ... you remained
a staunch advocate of the native cause and ... spared no efforts ... to draw
attention to the real grievances of the country’), and to his views on future
Indian independence (he is quoted as saying, ‘if the time should come when
the British rule must end in India, I, for one, can look forward to that
consummation with serenity and equanimity’). The text ends charmingly, ‘We
now reluctantly bid farewell to one who has grown grey in domg good to us,
and the like of whom, taken all in all, we shall not often see again’.

The hundreds of signatures that follow the text — in Roman, Urdu,
Devanagari, and Tamil scripts — represent an exceptional record of the
community of Indian administrators and lawyers with whom Norton
worked during almost three decades.






German jurisprudence

34. INUREMBERG.] Mandata oder Gesetze, Jerlich am Ersten oder Andern Suntag inn
der Vasten, auff dem Lande zuuerkiinden. Anno 1548. [Nuremberg, Johann Petreins, 1548.]

4to, tf. [54] (with blanks K2, L4, N4, and O2); title in red and black with handsome woodcut border
composed of 12 blocks, woodcut initials; a very few light marks but a very good copy; in
contemporary wooden boards backed with blind-tooled pigskin, sewn bypass on double cords;
clasps, catches, and front pastedown renewed, flyleaves wanting, a few small wormholes to spine,
some wear to corners and rubbing to pigskin; early marginal ink annotations in German to 28 pp.,
occasional manicules, with 12 pp. of contemporary manuscript to six blank leaves bound at the rear,
beginning ‘Beimanung zum gebett fur der communion’ and including music on five-line staves.

£2750

Scarce collection of legal regulations for the towns and villages in the Nuremberg
area, issued in 1548, with annotations by a near-contemporary reader and with a
manuscript supplement comprising prayers and a musical setting of the text ‘Unser
herr Iesu Christ’.

The text offers a fascinating insight into society and governance in mid-sixteenth-century
Bavaria, detailing regulations Concermng, for example, oaths employing the names of God,
the V1rg1r1 Mary, and Christ; eating and drinking; parents and children; weddings and
baptisms; criminals, idlers, beggars, and unbelievers; livestock; priests and preachers;
firearms and fires; and ﬁshing and hunting, This appears to be the second issuing of such
regulations, an eatlier set having appeared in 1529.

This copy contains interesting marginal annotations and corrections by someone
who was clearly highly engaged with its content, in particular with regulations
relating to religious life. There are notes stating that pastors should report inappropriate
swearing, that proclamations of marriages should be made on three successive Sundays
rather than just two as stated in the text, and that seventy-two guests were permitted at
wedding feasts rather than fifty-six as printed, and a long note to D1r discusses pastors and
their parishioners, absence from parishes, and marriage. Our annotator also records fees
payable for various infringements.

A twelve-page manuscript supplement added to blank leaves bound in at the end comprises
a lengthy communion prayer; a hymn ‘Unser herr Iesu Christ ihn der nacht da er verraten
wardt nam er das brott’, with accompanying music on five-line staves; and a collection of
seven prayers beginning ‘Last unss beten’, including one for peace (‘pro pace’), one for
Pentecost, and another on the Resutrrection.

USTC 674782; VD 16 N 2015. No copies traced in the UK, and only 2 in the US
(Harvard, University of Pennsylvania).






[eqal commonplace

35. OLDENDORP, Johann, editor. ILoci communes iuris
civilis. Ex mendis tandem, et barbarie, in gratiam studiosorum
utiliter restituti. Addita sunt praesumptionum fere omnium, quae
in foro frequentantur, exempla. Cum Ioan. Oldendorpii epistola
nuncupatoria. Lyon, Sebastien Gryphius, 1545.

8vo, pp. 337, [1]; printer’s device to title and last page, woodcut initials;
small hole at head of title, pp. 222-223 strengthened to inner margins
with some staining, worming to inner margins of pp. 311-325 with
small areas of loss, creasing to corners, especially at beginning, some
light dampstaining and occasional ink marks; in contemporary limp
vellum, remains of ties; cockled and stained with some small losses,
hinges partly split; near contemporary inscription to title ‘ad usum Petri
Segureti licenciati et amicorum’, seventeenth-century inscription to
front endpaper ‘Joannes Ludovicus Boigues’; marginal annotations to
27 pp. and further annotations to endpapers. £300

Scarce civil law compendium edited by the German jurist and
professor of law at Marburg, Johann Oldendorp (1480-1567),
with the help of his student Michael Boldewan, comprising pithy
definitions and maxims arranged alphabetically from ‘absentem’
to ‘vox servi’, drawn from legal authorities such as Ulpian.

This copy belonged in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries to
two legal practitioners by the names of Pierre Seguret and Jean
Louis Boigues. Their occasional notes can be found in the
margins and show a particular interest in judges and judgements,
and witnesses and testimony. The front endpapers bear Latin
notes relating to buyers, sellers and contracts, and seventeenth-
century notes in French referring to Catherine de Moncausson.
The rear endpapers contain a further text in French, and a Latin
note relating to parts of the body.

USTC 149429. Only 1 copy traced in the UK (John Rylands)
and 2 in the US (Harvard Law, Library of Congress).



Paduan protocols

36. [PADUA.] Statuta Patavina noviter impressa cum diligenti cura et
castigatione et cum additionibus necessariis tam provisionum ducalium

q[ua]m excelle[n]tissimi co[n]silii rogator[um] ... revisa et correcta per
... Bartholomeum Abboratio ... Venice, Girolamo Giberti, 25 January
1528.

Folio, ff. [24], CXLII, title in red and black within woodcut frame with woodcut
printer’s device, f. Ir in red and black within woodcut border, woodcut initials;
closed tears to ff. LXXXI and CXLI (without loss, old repairs), some light
marks and browning; good in recent quarter vellum and pale orange boards,
title inked to spine; a little wear to edges, light marks to covers; initials ‘A.G.” to
title, extensive marginal annotations in a sixteenth-century hand to ¢ 90 pp.

£2500

An attractive volume of statutes relating to the city of Padua in
northern Italy, edited by the legal scholar Bartolomeo Abborario,
with detailed annotations by a practicing local lawyer.

The marginalia in this copy, by an anonymous sixteenth-century
annotator, clarify and amplify certain passages (beginning ‘adde’, ‘nota’,
or ‘concordat’, for example), and refer to various legal authorities
alongside actual practice (‘realiter’). Our postillator shows a particular
interest in laws relating to women’s property rights and rights of
succession, to marriage and dowries, to the order of proceeding in
civil cases, and to disputes between relatives, also adding a note on
sodomy.

The coverage of the Statuta Patavina is wide-ranging, encompassing, for
example, judges and their duties (including cases of alleged
incompetence), the hours when courts may sit and holidays, forged
documents, merchants and trade, the poor, livestock, exile and
imprisonment, fugitives, blasphemy and defamation, bodily harm,
murder, assassins and traitors, adultery, incest, thefts, fires, forbidden
weapons, the night-time (e.g. no playing of trumpets or drums), and
prostitutes and pimps.

EDIT16 37710. Library Hub records only 2 copies in the UK (BL,
Bodleian).






post - Papoleonic papal constitution

37. [PAPAL STATES.] Constitutio sanctissimi domini nostri Pii PP.
VII. super restauratione regiminis pontificii. Rome and Ancona, ‘ex
typographia societatis Palmini’, 1800.

4to, pp. 32, [4]; woodcut arms of Pius VII to title; some foxing and browning
throughout, with manuscript page numbers from a sammelband in upper
corner of rectos; final two leaves are two cireolari tipped in; in recent red cloth,

gilt-lettered spine label. £250

Very rare Ancona printing, in the same year as the original Rome
issue, of this Papal decree issued the day after the restoration of
the Papal States after two years of the Napoleonic Roman
Republic.

The fall of the Republic was triggered by the arrival in October 1799 of
Neapolitan troops, but it was not until June 1800 that the Papal States
were restored, and this constitution is a fully worked-out statement of
the ways in which the economy and legal system of the States was to be
organised. = The volume sets out the organisation of public
administration and the roles of officials, the structure and competences
of courts and tribunals, both civil and criminal, and the procedures for
the election of magistrates. Two circulars tipped in at the end, both
dated November 8, 1800, relate to the operation of the Sacra
Congregazione del Buon Governo and its role in restoring the form of
governance active before the French occupation, an occupation which
was to be renewed later in the decade.

This printing not in OCLC, which records the Rome printing at
Toronto, UCLA, Lyons, Maynooth, and the Biblioteca nazionale centrale
in Rome; ICCU records 1 copy of this issue, at the Biblioteca comunale
Luciano Benincasa in Ancona.



famous trial

38. [PATCH, Richard.] The trial of Richard Patch, for the wilful murder of
Mr. Isaac Blight, on the 23d of Sept. 1805, at Rotherhithe, in the county of
Surry ... taken in shorthand by Blanchard and Ramsey ... London, printed, by the
express appointment of the sheriff, for Edward Jeffery ... Sold by John Walker ... H.D.
Symonds ... Harris ... W.J. and ]. Richardson ... Ridgway ... and ]. Bell ... 1806.

8vo, pp. xvi, 194, [2]; with half-title, portraits of Patch and of the servant Esther
Kitchener, both drawn in court, a folding view and ground plan of Mr Blight’s
house with key, and a facsimile of a letter from the sheriff to the stationer
Jeffery; toned, occasional foxing, portrait of Patch stained at fore-edge and with
some wear to edges, last leaf slightly loose; otherwise a good uncut copy in late
nineteenth-century half roan and marbled boards, spine, joints, and hinges
overlaid with clear tape; bookplate and stamps of the Law Library of Los
Angeles County. £250

First edition of this report of a famous trial (there was a rival version from
the shorthand of Joseph and W.B. Gurney). Richard Patch (1770°—18006) was
an unsuccessful farmer near Exeter who mortgaged his farms in 1803 and
departed to London, where he entered the service of Isaac Blight, a ship-
breaker in Rotherhithe. When Blight’s financial circumstances became
embarrassed, he conveyed his property to Patch to protect himself from his
creditors and they entered into a partnership agreement. Patch was to pay
£1250 for his share of the partnership, £250 from the sale of his farms and a
further £1000 by 23 September 1805, a sum that he knew he had no means to
obtain.

On the evening of 23rd September a shot was heard and Blight, drowsing in
the back parlour, was badly wounded, dying the next morning, Patch tried to
create an alibi by slamming a door to convince the servant Esther Kitchener
that he was in the privy at the time of the murder. The week before, already
laying his plans, he had fired at the front parlour from the garden to suggest that
there was a stranger outside gunning for Blight. Despite this subterfuge he was
convicted on very strong circumstantial evidence including stockings muddied
from the wharf when he threw the pistol into the river. Passing sentence, the
Lord Chief Baron told Patch: ‘you began this practice in fraud, continued it in
ingratitude, and completed it by shedding the blood of your friend and
benefactor” Patch was hanged in Southwark outside the new prison in
Horsemonger Lane.

The case excited great interest and the trial was attended by a throng of titled
individuals, including the royal dukes of Cumberland and Sussex.






ugsury lalwg

39. [RICARDO, David.] Report from the select committee on the usury
laws. London, ordered by the House of Commons to be printed, 28 May 18186.

Folio, pp. 59, [1 (blank)]; a good, clean copy, contemporary manuscript numbering
to the upper right hand corners of the rectos where the work had previously been
bound into a volume of reports, now rebound in modern blue wrappers, printed

paper label to the upper wrappet. £200

First edition of the report from the select committee ‘appointed to consider
the effects of the laws which regulate or restrain the interest of money, and
to report their opinion thereupon to the House’ (p. 3). The question of the
Usury Laws had first been raised in the House of Commons by Brougham
in a speech of 1 February 1816. The law then in force was a 1712 Act of
Queen Anne (12 Anne Stat. 2. c. 16) which capped the rate of interest at five
per cent. Following a number of unsuccessful attempts at forcing discussion
and repeal, a committee was appointed to review the laws.

‘The committee took evidence from twenty-one witnesses representing the
commercial and landed interests; the first to be heard was Ricardo.
Almost every one of the witnesses declared that the laws were either
injurious, particularly to the landed interest, or inoperative’ (Sraffa, p. 335).
Regarding the stock exchange, for instance, Ricardo states: ‘It appears to me,
from the experience which I have had on the Stock Exchange, that, upon
almost all occasions they are evaded, and that they are disadvantageous to
those only who conscientiously adhere to them’ (p. 5). The enquiries of the
committee resulted in three resolutions: 1. The laws were extensively evaded
and that they succeeded only in adding to the expense incurred by borrowers
on real security; 2. That the laws are antiquated in their construction which
casts doubt on the legality of common contemporary transactions resulting
in needless embarrassment and legal proceedings; 3. That the present period,
when the market rate of interest is below the legal rate, provides a rare
opportunity for a painless repeal of the laws.

Despite repeated attempts to pass Bills through the House to abolish the
Usury Laws, two of which Ricardo supported with speeches, the repeal
process was a slow and piecemeal one which began in 1833 but was not
completed until the Usury Laws Repeals Act of 1854 (17 & 18 Vict. c. 90).

See Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900 [7946] and Sraffa, The works and
correspondence of David Ricardo, Vol. V, pp. 333-347.



the first book entively on criminal [atw

40. STANFORD, William, S7z. Les plees del coron, diuisees in plusors
titles & co[m]mon lieux. Per queux home pluis redement & plenairement
trouera quelque chose que il quira, touchant les dits plees, composees per le
tresreuerend Iudge Monsieur Guilliaulme Staundforde  Chiualer,
dernierment corrigee auecques un table parfaicte des choses notables
contenus en ycelle, nouelment reueu & corrigee. [London|, Richard Tottell,
1583.

[bound with:]
—. An exposition of the Kinges prerogatiue, collected out of the great
abridgement of lustice Fitzherbert, and other old writers of the lawes of
England ... Where unto is annexed the proces to the same praerogatiue
appertayning ... London, Richard Tottell, 1577.

2 works in 1 vol., small 4to, ff. [12], 196; [6], 6-85; woodcut border to first work,
woodcut decorated initials to both works; very light toning; very good copies,
bound together in contemporary calf, triple-fillet border in blind and blind-
stamped arabesque centrepiece to covers; rebacked, red morocco lettering-piece,
corners repaired, new marbled endpapers, some light marks and wear to covers; a
few contemporary annotations throughout. £2500

The definitive edition, and that owned by Thomas Jefferson, of the
first book devoted entirely to criminal law.  First published
posthumously in 1557 and based on Bracton and the Year Books, Les Plees
deals in turn with offences, jurisdiction, appeals, indictments, and
defences. The third part is devoted to trials and convictions.

‘In 1543, according to a note in his fee book, Stanford entered the service
of Lord Chancellor Wriothesley, who is known to have been his patron ...
Notwithstanding the fall of Wriothesley, and his religious leanings towards
Rome, in November 1552 he was created serjeant-at-law ... On 19 October
1553 Mary I appointed him one of the queen’s serjeants, and in that capacity
he undertook with due fairness, but unsuccessfully, the prosecution of Sir
Nicholas Throckmorton in 1554 ... The greatest of his own books was Les
Pplees del coron (1557), a textbook on criminal law. It was heavily based on the
material gathered in the title ‘Corone’ in Fitzherbert’s Graunde Abridgment,
arranged in chapters, in the form of a continuous text, with passages quoted
from Glanvill, Bracton, and relevant acts of parliament. It was the first
legal textbook in England to adopt the practice of citing specific
authorities for every proposition, and as such had a major influence
on legal literature, though it lacked the elemental clarity of Littleton’s
Tenures, which was written by a judge of the same court a century earlier.



Stanford’s other principal book was his Exposicion of the Kinges Prerogative ... not
printed until 1567 ... concerned with the property rights of the crown rather
than with constitutional principles ... Fulbeck justly said of Stanford’s books in
1600 that they were of: “force and weight, and no common kind of stile; in
matter none hath gone beyond him, in method none hath overtaken him. And
surely his method may be a law to the writers of the law which shall succeed

him” (Fulbeck, 72-3). Both works enjoyed several editions down to 1607, when
they were printed together’ (ODNB).

ESTC S117812, S117820; Beale T490, T496; Holdsworth, History of English Law
V, 394; Sowerby, Catalogue of the Library of Thomas Jefferson 1945.



on Scottish latw

41. STUART, Gilbert. Observations concerning the
public law, and the constitutional history of Scotland:
with occasional remarks concerning English antiquity
... Edinburgh, printed for William Creech and ]. Murray,
London, 1779.

8vo, pp. xxii, [2 (errata and blank)], 395, [1 (blank)]; a very
good uncut copy in the original drab boards, paper spine,
spine lettered in ink; worn and marked; early ink
inscription to the upper board ‘Henry Sotheran’. ~ £150

First edition. At the time of the publication of these
Observations, Gilbert Stuart (1742—-1786), a prolific
reviewer, sometime reader for John Murray, co-
founder of the short-lived Edinburgh Magazine, and
author of various historical works, was a candidate for
the professorship of public law in the University of
Edinburgh. In this he was unsuccessful.

Provenance: the signature to the upper cover suggests
this copy belonged to the bookseller Henry Sotheran;
an ink note facing the title reads ‘New Cat No. 645
Old Cat. No. 1965’.

ESTC T96547.



Curopean laws in the Pest Indies

42. [WEST INDIES - DENMARK.] The Danish laws: or, the code of Christian
the Fifth. Faithfully translated for the use of the English inhabitants of the Danish
settlements in America. London, N. Gibson, 1756.

8vo, pp. viil, 4706, [4 (index)]; woodcut headpieces and initials; slightly toned, otherwise very
good; nineteenth-century black pebbled roan, spine lettered in gilt, gilt turn-ins and edges,
marbled endpapers; spine sunned, joints and extremities rubbed; ticket of Stevens and
Haynes ‘law publishers, booksellers & exporters” of London to front endpaper; stamps
(including one marking it as withdrawn) of the Middle Temple Library on front and rear
free endpapers, title-page, p. iii, and final page of index. £850

First English translation of the parts of Christian V’s Danske Lov of 1683
that were relevant to the inhabitants of the Danish West Indies (the present-
day U.S. Virgin Islands, plus the islands of St Thomas, St John, and St Croix).

The publisher explains that much of the original is omitted, including the whole of
the second book, which had dealt with canon law, and anything that only applied to
the territories of Denmark and Norway. ‘The inserting of them would only have
swelled the volume, without any real emolument to the English inhabitants of the
Danish Territories in America ... The numbers of the articles, for uniformity, are
continued in order, tho’ articles are omitted; it might have been better to have
followed the numerical order of the original; but as it seldom happens, and the
articles omitted will be perhaps scarce ever found of any use in America, the
inconvenience cannot be great.’

ESTC T200850 (‘In this issue, p. 106 misnumbered 06; pp. 59, 91 numbered
correctly’); Sabin 18501.
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